

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
4/19/2021 4:10 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 99589-3

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

(Court of Appeals No. 79145-1-I)

ATM SHAFIQL KHALID and XENCARE SOFTWARE, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

CITRIX SYSTEMS, INC.,

Respondent.

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

---

Paula L. Lehmann, WSBA #20678  
Sarah Ames, WSBA #51052  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
Attorneys for Respondent

929 108th Avenue NE, Suite 1500  
Bellevue, WA 98004-4786  
(425) 646-6100 Phone  
(425) 646-6199 Fax

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	3
A. When Petitioners Belatedly Put Citrix on Notice They Had Intended to Plead an Antitrust Claim, Citrix Moved for and Won Summary Judgment.....	3
B. The Court of Appeals Affirmed Summary Judgment.....	5
<b>III. ARGUMENT</b> .....	7
A. Review is Unwarranted Under RAP 13.4(b)(1) Because Petitioners Concede There Is No Conflict Between the Court of Appeals Decision and any Supreme Court Opinion .....	8
B. Petitioners’ Right to a Jury Trial—Which They Received—Was Undisputed and Does Not Raise a Significant Question of Law Under RAP 13.4(b)(3) .....	10
C. The Court of Appeals Decision Does Not Present an “Issue of Substantial Public Interest” Under RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....	12
<b>IV. CONCLUSION</b> .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>California ex rel. Harris v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	16
<i>F.T.C. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 969 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	15
<i>Fineman v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 980 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Kaplan v. Burroughs Corp.</i> , 611 F.2d 286 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	14
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	13, 15, 17
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....	14
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Ballo v. James S. Black Co.</i> , 39 Wn. App. 21 (1984) .....	13
<i>Cary v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 Wn.2d 335, 922 P.2d 1335 (1996) (en banc).....	15
<i>In re Marriage of Ortize</i> , 108 Wn.2d 643, 740 P.2d 843 (1987) (en banc).....	16
<i>Khalid v. Citrix Sys., Inc.</i> , 15 Wn. App. 2d 1043, 2020 WL 7136600 (Dec. 7, 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Plein v. Lackey</i> , 149 Wn.2d 214, 67 P.3d 1061 (2003) (en banc).....	18
<i>Sheppard v. Blackstock Lumber Co.</i> , 85 Wn.2d 929, 540 P.2d 1373 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wood and Waterjet Tech., Inc. v. Flow Int’l Corp.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 313, 996 P.2d 598 (2000).....	9
<i>Wood v. May</i> , 73 Wn.2d 307, 438 P.2d 587 (1968) (en banc).....	9
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989) (en banc).....	15
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
Consumer Protection Act.....	3
Sherman Antitrust Act § 1 .....	5, 13
<b>State Statutes</b>	
RCW 19.86 .....	3, 6, 17
RCW 19.86.030 .....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 19.86.090 .....	12
RCW 19.86.920 .....	5
RCW 19.96.030 .....	5
RCW 49.44.140 .....	3, 5, 6, 10, 19
<b>Rules</b>	
RAP 2.5.....	15
RAP 13.4.....	7
RAP 13.4(b)(1) .....	8, 10
RAP 13.4(b)(3) .....	10, 12

RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....12, 16

**Constitutional Provisions**

United States Constitution .....12

Washington constitution .....2, 12
